

No. 15-13816

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

OPINION CORP., AND

CONSUMER OPINION CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROCA LABS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

No. 8:15-cv-00811

Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

BRIEF OF OPINION CORP. AND CONSUMER OPINION CORP.

AS PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARC J. RANDAZZA

Attorney

RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC

3625 S. Town Center Drive, Suite 150

Las Vegas, NV 89135

(702) 420-2001

ecf@randazza.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF CITATIONS III

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION VII

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS IN THE COURT BELOW 2

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

 III. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OR SCOPE OF REVIEW FOR EACH CONTENTION 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 13

 I. *Plaintiffs-Appellants Could Not Have Stated Their Claims as a Counterclaim*..... 13

 II. *The Claims Fail the Logical Relation Test*..... 25

 III. *Consolidation, Not Dismissal, was Appropriate*..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 790 F.3d 1274,
1277-1278 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Canon Latin Am., Inc. v. Lantech (CR), S.A.,
508 F.3d 597, 602 n.9 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Emory v. Peeler, 756 F.2d 1547, 1552 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 17, 19

Federal Trade Commission v. Roca Labs, Inc.,
Case No. 8:15-cv-02231-MSS-TBM, United States District Court,
Middle District of Florida..... 3

Freeman v. Key Largo Volunteer Fire and Rescue Dep't, Inc., 494 F.
App'x 940, 942 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Gifford v. Bruckner, 565 So. 2d 887, 888 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..... 21

Hardick v. Homol, 795 So. 2d 1107, 1111 n.2 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... 19

Internet Law Library, Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt. LLC,
208 F.R.D. 59, 63 (S.D.N.Y.2002)..... 28

Ironshore Indem., Inc. v. Banyon 1030-32, LLC, 2013 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 124542, *19 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2013)..... 28

Kaiser Aerospace & Elec. Corp. v. Teledyne Indus.
(*In re Piper Aircraft Corp.*), 244 F.3d 1289, 1296 n.3 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Kellogg v. Fowler, White, Burnett, Hurley, Banick & Strickroot, P.A.,
807 So. 2d 669, 672 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)..... 14

Kerr Corp. v. N. Am. Dental Wholesalers, Inc., SACV 11-0313
DOC CWX, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121063, 2011 WL 4965111,
at *3-4 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011) 28

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp., 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16308 (9th Cir. 2015).... 18

Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson, 671 F.3d 1203,
1206 (11th Cir. 2012) 11

Malowney v. Federal Collection Deposit Group, 193 F.3d 1342,
1347 (11th Cir. 1999) 12, 16

Marshall Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Marshall Cnty. Gas Dist., 992 F.2d
1171, 1174 (11th Cir. 1993) 11

Montgomery Ward Dev. Corp. v. Juster, 932 F.2d
1378, 1381 (11th Cir. 1991) 8, 9, 10, 25

Neil v. S. Fla. Auto Painters, Inc., 397 So.2d 1160, 1164
(Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1981)..... 9

Republic Health v. Lifemark Hosps. of Fla., 755 F.2d 1453,
1454 (11th Cir. 1985) 8

Speed Products Co. v. Tinnerman Products,
222 F.2d 61, 68 (2d Cir. 1955) 28

Tobinick v. Novella, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31884, *23
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2015) 21

Williams v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 477
F.3d 1282, 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Yost v. American Nat’l Bank, 570 So.2d 350, 352 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)..... 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)..... 18

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)..... 17, 18

17 U.S.C. § 512(f) v, 1, 6, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 vi

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1338(a) & 1367(a) vi

Fla. Stat. §770.01 21, 27

Fla. Stat. ch. 770 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

TRAWICK, FLORIDA PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

§ 12-3, at 216 (2000 ed.) 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. 4(a) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	2, 8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(e).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 42(a).....	28
Fla. Bar Reg. R. 4-4.2(a)	27
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.170	14
